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 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1a non-profit organization benefiting all water users in the basin
816 Grizzly Drive     Great Falls, Montana 59404       406-727-4437
December 30, 2008

Robert Ray, Manager

Watershed Protection Section

Montana Department of Environmental Quality

PO Box 200901

Helena, Montana  59620-0901

RE:  Sun River 319 grant application

Dear Mr. Ray:

The Sun River Watershed Group is submitting the attached final 2009 319 Sun River Sediment/Temperature Project application.  Included are: 1) responses to technical review comments, 2) signed 319-grant application summary, and 3) 319-grant application.  We have also emailed a copy of the above items for your use as needed.

Thanks for considering our grant request.  If you have any questions, please contact me at 727-4437.

Sincerely,

Alan Rollo, Coordinator

Sun River Watershed Group

Atch:
technical review comments


Grant application summary


Grant application

Fiscal Year 2009 319 Grant Proposal Technical Review Comments

Project: Sun River Flow/Temperature Watershed Restoration Project 2009-07

Sponsor: Sun River Watershed Group
Summary

The Sun River TMDL Planning Area has a DEQ-approved Water Quality Plan/TMDLs (December 2004). The waterbodies within the Sun River TMDL Planning Area that are listed as impaired (2006 303(d) list) include: lower Ford Creek; Freezeout Lake; Muddy Creek; and Sun River.  The listed probable causes of impairment for the Sun River as it flows from Gibson Dam to the confluence with Muddy Creek include: alteration in stream-side or littoral vegetative covers; other flow regime alterations; sedimentation/siltation; and water temperature.  Nonpoint sources associated with this reach include: channelization; impacts from hydrostructure flow regulation/modification; agriculture; and grazing in riparian or shoreline areas.  The listed probable causes of impairment for the Sun River as it flows from the confluence with Muddy Creek to where it enters the Missouri River include: total nitrogen; total phosphorus; other flow regime alterations; sedimentation/siltation; and TSS.  Nonpoint sources associated with this reach include: agriculture; irrigated crop production; rangeland grazing; and channelization.

Based on the “2009 Call for Grant Applications,” and assuming demonstration that the 9 minimum elements for a Watershed Restoration Plan are addressed in the TMDL and the Sun River Watershed Group’s (SRWG) Watershed Plan, DEQ is inclined to consider this 319 Watershed Restoration Project as a “top priority” “Tier II Project” for funding at this time.  However, the final grant application or other materials will need to provide the additional clarification and information to ensure the appropriate priority ranking.

TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMENTS

General Comments

As an overall comment on your proposed project(s), DEQ is concerned about whether or not making real-time flow data available to producers will actually result in reduced irrigation water consumption.  In your final application, please address this comment and the comments below.

· The application did not appear to contain a well-crafted methodology for identifying stakeholders and encouraging/facilitating their participation. RESPONSE: Added additional wording to describe methodology in Section II C.  Also part of task 1 and 6

· Please consider adding a support document that shows examples of how the gauge data may be used.  RESPONSE: Added attachment of proposed web site view on how would track flows
· One of the goals of the watershed project is to improve water quantity in the river, which will decrease temperatures.  If in-stream flows are improved at the point of diversion, please indicate how this water will not be re-appropriated, or taken out of the river, for additional water uses or by a junior right.  RESPONSE:  Additional wording was added under section III C. to describe that this is a win-win for all partners but only if they participate.  If do not, SRWG partnership would dissolve and groups would find other ways to resolve same concerns.
· The costs in tasks 3 and 4 for the web site and USGS monitoring seem high.  Although the cost may be reasonable, they account for much of the total requested amount. It would be helpful to include more information about the monitoring work entailed to justify the costs.  It is good that the proposal indicates that monitoring in the watershed is an important task to accomplish.  RESPONSE:  Additional data justifying costs under section III C.
· Please provide discussion on the quantifiable progress that has been made during past efforts to improve water quality in the Sun River watershed. Please highlight previous 319 efforts.  RESPONSE:  Additional data added at end
· Show that you have considered all factors that could be contributing to temperature problems in the Sun River.  RESPONSE:  TMDL was referenced in grant because of so many potential reasons.  But flow is the biggest item identified in TMDL
· The application did not adequately establish a linkage between the problems to be addressed and the solutions proposed.  RESPONSE:  Tried to explain better in section II B. and several other areas.
· Please include a description of the process by which a water user, irrigation district, or other entity will use the stream data to make decisions that would have a beneficial impact on water quality.  RESPONSE:  tried to explain in section IIB.  Allows everyone to track real-time to can modify flows real-time instead of waiting days.
· Please include plans for helping stakeholders who do not, for whatever reason, regularly attend SRWG meetings, to learn how to use the data that will be generated as a result of this project.  RESPONSE:  Is part of outreach in task 6
· Consider including a method by which those who are not internet-savvy can access and benefit from the data that will be collected.  RESPONSE:  Will be part of outreach in task 6
· Within your application, provide evidence of past success with using monitoring gauges to help convince water users to reduce water consumption.  RESPONSE:  Additional data added in section II C. from previous project on Spring Coulee
· Please show that you have reached out to all relevant Federal, State, local and private sources of funding/resources that may be available to help with the project.  RESPONSE:  Additional data added in section II C.
Section I Application Summary Form

Please fill in all missing, applicable items on form.

· Change "Temperture" to "Temperature" in the project title.  RESPONSE:  edited
· Under "Goals", consider not including reducing return flows and sediment to the Missouri River. Keep the focus on the Sun River watershed.  RESPONSE:  edited
· What is the "Big Coulee Water Quality Improvement Project" referred to under "Goals" on the last page of the Form? RESPONSE:  deleted that reference
Section II. (General)

· Please remember that the one page limit for Section II is a recommendation, and if more space is needed in order to provide adequate detail, then more space should be used.  RESPONSE:  used extra pages, thanks
Section II.B.

· Indicate which parts of Sections 4 and 5 of the 2007 NPS Plan will be implemented via your proposed project.  Be specific; make the connection obvious (e.g. quoting or paraphrasing from the 2007 NPS Plan)  RESPONSE:  edited to include which parts
· Provide an explanation as to how "improving the watershed monitoring program" will lead to more water remaining in the Sun River.  RESPONSE:  tried to tie the 2 together in section II B. and section III C.
· Reference, paraphrase or quote specific goals and information from the TMDL.  RESPONSE:  added in section II B and added charts at end.
Section II.C.

· In this section, show that you have reached out to all relevant Federal, state, local and private groups for funding/resources.  RESPONSE:  added information in section II C.
Section II.D.

· How did you determine that the 319 grant effort is the only way to resolve the flow issue in the Sun River?  RESPONSE:  have worked with several other funding sources to try to get done but with water quality the center piece of the project 319 seemed best fit.  Added information in grant
· Will subcontractors be used for any of the work?  RESPONSE:  Yes, for web site.  Added in grant
· In paragraph 2, please identify the specific table to which you are referring.  RESPONSE:  edited
Section III.A.

· Describe how data will be transferred to STORET.  RESPONSE:  explained how will accomplish
· What is the name of the GIS database to which you are referring in this section?  RESPONSE:  is Excel, not GIS, corrected
Section III.C.

· Please submit a copy of the Watershed Restoration Plan or “equivalent documentation” so that DEQ can verify that all 9 minimum elements of a successful watershed plan exist.  RESPONSE:  tried but did not work so added another task per DEQ suggestion to get a EPA workplan completed
· Identify the specific responsibilities of key stakeholders.  RESPONSE:  added under section II C.
· Please show that you have reached out to all relevant Federal, State, local and private sources of funding/resources that may be available to assist you in your project. You might use some of the information in Section D.  RESPONSE:  added under section II C.
· Will landowner permission be needed in order to install and maintain monitoring devices?  RESPONSE:  No, GID has easements
· Describe the link between installing flow gauges and increasing in-stream flows in the Sun River.  RESPONSE:  tried to show link in section II B. and section III C.
Section III.D.

· Include inspection authority for the life of the project (for structures and other on the ground work) in contracts with owners.  RESPONSE:  added statement
· Please include an Operation and Maintenance Plan for the flow gauges.  RESPONSE:  added statement that depends upon who actual equipment is bought from
· Please describe how the website will be operated and maintained.  For example, who will provide the technical and financial backing to ensure that the website remains operational, are there agreements in place to ensure the continued support of the folks who will host the website on their server?  RESPONSE:  have added statement here and under task 4
· Please be aware that if the landowner or responsible party removes or fails to maintain the gauges prior to the expected lifespan of the project, the grantee could be required to pay back the 319 funds used for the gauges.  Please build this into your landowner/grantee agreements as you feel appropriate.  RESPONSE:  good point, thanks
Section III.E.

· What are "FSID" and "SRVDC"?  RESPONSE:  edited
· What does "Reclamation linked water quality monitoring" mean?  Please provide more detail.  RESPONSE:  modified wording to show that it is sites they currently maintain
· What is "DEQ format and protocol"?  RESPONSE:  changed to DEQ requirements
· DEQ will no longer be able to enter data into STORET for grantees.  Grantees will be required to enter data directly into STORET using an internet-based tool called WebSIM.  RESPONSE:  changes to grantee
· The SRWG annual review of data would be good to have in a written report submitted to DEQ.  RESPONSE:   added
· What specific "objectives" of the TMDL/Water Quality Plan will be met by the monitoring effort? Please cite the Plan.  RESPONSE:  edited to state is in each pollutant section.  Is not in one place in TMDL.
· Change "QAPP" to "SAP" (Sampling and Analysis Plan), and then add something to the effect of "SAP will be compliant with DEQ's EPA-approved QAPP.  Note: this recommendation is supported by DEQ's Quality Assurance officer, Mark Bostrom.  RESPONSE:  added
· Are the "quality and quantity targets" you mention referring to the targets in the TMDL, or in another document?  If they are TMDL targets, it may be more appropriate to state that "a goal of the monitoring effort is to determine whether or not revisions to the water quality and quantity targets in the TMDL should be proposed."  RESPONSE:  edited
· How were the gauge sites chosen for both flow and USGS?  RESPONSE:  added information in section III C.
Section IV. (General)

· Check for grammar errors throughout the Scope of Work.  RESPONSE:  corrected, I hope
· What is the difference between the SRWG meetings described in Task 1 and the board meetings identified in Task 5?  RESPONSE:  added more clarity
· Please add the following language as part of a deliverable for all tasks involving monitoring: "Upon completion of pre- and post-monitoring activities, all data collected will be entered into STORET by the TRWG Coordinator or their designee using the WebSIM application."  RESPONSE:   added
· Please incorporate the "Administrative Fee" as a task item.  RESPONSE:  added
· Please add the creation of a SAP as a deliverable.  Please also add a statement such as the following: "This plan will be developed by the contractor as described on the EPA’s website at:  http://www.epa.gov/volunteer/qappcovr.htm, and will be developed and be approved by the DEQ project officer prior to start of sampling and monitoring.  The plan will describe how and when data will be managed and reported.  The plan will also describe how the data will be conveyed to DEQ so that it can be input into the STORET database system and Grant Reporting and Tracking System (GRTS) database.  The plan will include details of delivery of “STORET import module (SIM) compatible” electronic data deliverables (EDD) for the project."  RESPONSE:  added
Section IV. Goal [Objective] 2

· Please describe your plans for engaging the irrigation projects and convincing them to take actions to reduce irrigation return flows.  RESPONSE:  tried to convey this point
Section IV.TASK 2

· Please describe what is meant by a 10% reduction in fluctuations. RESPONSE:  added more information
· Identify how and when monitoring results will be reported and summarized.  RESPONSE:  added more information
· Is 1 year's worth of monitoring enough to definitively say that return flows/fluctuations have truly been reduced 10%? Are there year to year variations in flow levels/fluctuations that would require more extensive sampling?  RESPONSE:  Yes, there are variations but we have enough past monitoring to help track changes.  Also, will need to be done over 2 year minimum.
Section IV.TASK 3

· Include print screens/site map of website as a deliverable. RESPONSE:  added as attachment
Section IV.TASK 4

· Will this monitoring be reflected in the SAP?  RESPONSE:    Yes
Section IV.TASK 5 

· Under "Task 5," it appears you've labeled some things as "Task 4."  RESPONSE:   corrected
Section V.A.

· Task 1 in the milestone table does not show 4 Board meetings which were mentioned in the Scope of Work.  RESPONSE:   corrected
· What do "Group 1" and "Group 2" refer to?  RESPONSE:  added information
· Will the flow gauges and website be maintained during years 2 and 3 of the grant?  RESPONSE:  Yes
Section V.B.

· What does "Err" mean next to "2) Secretarial Support"?  RESPONSE:  Was extra letters, deleted
· Under subtotals for "10," I think that there is a zero missing somewhere.  RESPONSE:   corrected
Section V.C.

· The map did not come through correctly when you emailed in your application materials.  (It showed up as a constellation of orange stars on a blank field of white).  RESPONSE:   Will try again
Section V.D.

· Are there landowners from whom you will need permission in order to access the flow/USGS gauges?  RESPONSE:  No, GID has easements
· You will need at least 3 letters of support.  RESPONSE:  added
Please replace "C.LETTERS OF SUPPORT" with "D. LETTERS OF SUPPORT  RESPONSE:  corrected
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